# **Meeks Bay Fire Protection District**

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT #7104

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** to that American Rescue Plan Act Subrecipient Agreement #7104 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Meeks Bay Fire Protection District, whose principal place of business is 8041 Highway 89, Tahoma, CA 96142, (hereinafter referred to as "Subrecipient");

## RECITALS

**WHEREAS**, Subrecipient has been awarded funding from the American Rescue Plan Act, State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds by County pursuant to Subrecipient Agreement #7104, dated November 16, 2022, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to modify the funded project, amending **Exhibit A**, **SLFRF Project**;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter contained, County and Consultant mutually agree to amend the terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement on the following terms and conditions:

I. EXHIBIT A – SLFRF PROJECT, is replaced in its entirety with EXHIBIT A – SLFRF PROJECT REVISED 04/24/23, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references to EXHIBIT A – SLFRF PROJECT throughout the Agreement are substituted with EXHIBIT A – SLFRF PROJECT REVISED 04/24/23.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Subrecipient Agreement #7104 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement #7104 on the dates indicated below.

## --COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated:

Tiffany Schmid Chief Administrative Officer "County"

--SUBRECIPIENT--

By:

Dated: 9/11/23

Steve Leighton Fire Chief "Consultant"

## EXHIBIT A – SLFRF PROJECT REVISED 04/24/2023

SUBRECIPIENT NAME: Meeks Bay Fire Protection District <u>PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE</u>: Funds are to be obligated by 12/31/2024 and expended by 12/31/2026. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

Meeks Bay Station 67 Washer/Dryer/Shower Remodel

MBFPD Station 67 has only a half bath with an extractor (a washing machine-type appliance that eliminates carcinogens from firefighting PPE [turnouts]) located in the bathroom on the first level. National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1851 recommends a separate washer and dryer for uniforms in event the clothes are exposed to blood or other bodily fluid on a call. With the onset of COVID-19, this became a grave concern for the crews providing ambulance transport for residents and visitors of EI Dorado County from Meeks Bay Fire Station 67, where there is no separate washer and dryer. Further, NFPA 1851 recommends all PPE be kept outside of living quarters, including clean PPE.

Timeframe: This is project will be implemented as soon as funding is available. Due to the procurement requirements for bidding and contract award, as well as considerations to the current state of the construction market, we anticipate the project could take as long as 6-8 months.

This remodel project allows Meeks Bay Fire to move the extractor to the apparatus bays and add a washer and dryer for duty uniforms and other PPE that may be exposed to a COVID-19 patient. By moving this appliance to the bays, the current bathroom where the extractor is located will be renovated to add a shower, which may be used for disinfection of crew members exposed to a COVID-19 patient, and a washer/dryer will be installed in the station's interior.

#### ELIGIBLE USE OF FUNDS:

The total amount of this agreement shall not exceed \$22,727. Grant funds provided pursuant to this agreement shall be used to fund all aspects of the project to achieve the following:

- Relocate the extractor to the apparatus bays, including full installation
- Convert the half bath into a 3/4 bath
- Add a washer and dryer to the station interior, including full installation

SLFRF Use of Funds (select one):

[x] Respond to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID–19) or its negative economic impacts, including assistance to households, small businesses, and nonprofits, or aid to impacted industries such as tourism, travel, and hospitality.

[] Make necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure.

<u>PROJECT TOTAL AMOUNT:</u> \$22,727.00 <u>Advance Funding Amount:</u> \$22,727.00 The total funds provided pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the Project Total Amount. <u>REPORTING/FUNDING PERIOD:</u> [] Monthly [x] Quarterly

ADDITIONAL PROJECT TERMS AND CONDITIONS: